Council Minutes
February 6, 2025
Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson,
on Thursday, February 6, 2025, Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the
Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

Roll Call: Marie Turner City Clerk, called the roll of Pinson City Council with the following
members present:

Councilor Irvin
Councilor Walker
Councilor Sanders
Councilor Churchwell
Mayor Roberts
Absent:

Councilor Kirkland

Minutes: Councilor Sanders offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes

from January 16, 2025. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for

all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’
carry unanimously”.

Finance: Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of $93,882.07.
Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all
opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Roberts, “Let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously”.

Annexation: Councilor Churchwell offered an ordinance of annexation for 3917 Mars Avenue.
Councilor Sanders duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for with the for unanimous
consent to consider with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes,
Councilor Sanders-yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes. Mayor Roberts called
for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes,
Councilor Sanders-yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes. Mayor Roberts, “let
the record reflect Ordinance 2025-03 passes unanimously.”

Mayor Reports: Mayor Roberts announced the tentative Shred Days for 2025: March 29, June
21, September 20; December 13.

Mayor Roberts mentioned that the traffic light 75/79 is being worked on by ALDOT Technician.

Old Business: Mayor Roberts asked for reports regarding the demolition of 4302/4306 Main
Street. Marie Turner, City Clerk, gave the report stating the property located at 4302/ 4306 Main
Street has been demolished as directed by council in Resolution 24-07. The clerk gave notice of



the demolition cost in the amount of $7,029.32 and stated a public hearing of the council will be
held at the February 20, 2025 meeting at 7:00pm to consider the report of costs.

Council Sanders offered a motion to accept the slightly amended contract with the Jefferson
County Sheriff’s Department. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called
for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes,
Councilor Sanders-yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes. Mayor Roberts, “Let
the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry unanimously”.

New Business:

Mayor Roberts offered a First Reading of the Business License ordinance amendment regarding
Temporary License.

Mayor Roberts gave a First Reading regarding mayor and council salaries for those duly elected
in the August 2025 general municipal election. Mayor Roberts explained the purpose for these
Ordinances, and Attorney Black stated that the Law indicates the last day council can make
changes to the salaries in 6 months prior to the election which would be February 26.

Department Head Reports:

Hal Ferris Building official gave a report on the Grand opening of Aldi and Dominos Pizza
Building and Remodel. Mr. Ferris also stated new houses are being built in the Innsbrooke
Community and a lot more remodels are being done in the city.

Public Comment:

Deputy Chief Tinney, CenterPoint Fire Department, gave the Fire District Report. He also
thanked Chief Taylor Hancock, Palmerdale Fire District, for his help and coordination during the
winter weather. Deputy Chief Tinne thanked mayor and council for the Gentech laptops for Fire
District vehicles. Feb. 24 will begin the recruit program at CenterPoint Fire Department
Training Facility.

Chief Taylor Hancock, Palmerdale Fire District, gave the Fire District Report

Councilor Walker offered a motion to enter executive session to discuss real estate, trade and
commerce, and litigation. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion.

Council Sanders provided certification in regard to trade and commerce it would be detrimental
if items were discussed in open forum.

Attorney Black, I provide certification in regard to litigation and real estate it would be
detrimental if items were discussed in open forum.

Mayor Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes,
Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Sanders - yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Mayor Roberts-
yes. Mayor Roberts, “Let the record reflect the motion passed unanimously”. Mayor Roberts
stated we will reconvene only for adjournment.



Mayor Roberts called the council out of the executive session.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the
motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say ‘aye’, all opposed say ‘no’. Mayor Roberts,
“let the record reflect the ‘ayes’ carry, and we are adjourned”.

Adjourned at 8:42 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,
Marie Turner, City Clerk



Bills 02/06/2025
Alabama Power

Cintas
Stark Exterminators

BSN Sports

Hand Arendall Harrison Sale
Steadpoint Insurance Group
Ed's Lock & Key Alabama Security
At8t First Net

American Promo

Xerox

Uline

Best Insurance Group
Lockeorp Inc.

Spectrum Enterprise
Verizon Business

O'Reilly Auto Parts

Howell Solutions, LL.C
Mayer

Amazon

Midwest

Jefferson County Library Cooperative
Kanopy

Dell Financial Service
Hoopla

The Book Farm

Utilities of Cneonta
AAMCA

AAMCA

Rainbow Gin Company
Clear Winds Technologies
Alabama Power 7/2 Account

City Hall

City Hall Sign

City Hall Box Cam
Sports Complex
Triangle Park
Community Center
Bicentennial Park
Bicentennial Park Gate
Rock School
Library

Bradford Park
School Dnive
PHCC

Powell House
Faucett House
Storm Shelter

Rock School
Faucett House
Sports Complex
PHCC

Park & Rec

City Hall
City Hall

Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library
Library

Marie Turner
Heather Lind

Reimbursement Eric Winfre

Total:

$1,272.81
$264.45
$3,520.92
$718.33
$97.73
$262.61
$2,678.60
$34.30
$100.07
$4,216.78
$58.40
$198.85
$4,068.81
$54.31
$165.61
$66.48
$3,151.45
$96.00
$75.00
$71.00
$51.00
$166.88
$1,174.75
$11,317.00
$840.00
$692.31
$2,283.00
$13.43
$1,697.36
$27,862.00
$1,196.00
$4,937.08
$169.12
$167.26
$5,500.00
$1,296.00
$1,421.97
$127.45
$2,967.89
$248.00
$302.17
$1,802.05
$496.78
$9.36
$350.00
$350.00
$40.00
$3,925.12
$1,305.58
$93,882.07

Regions Gen. Fund
Regions MM Cap. Fund
Regions Merchant Acct
Regions Payroll
Hometown Library Fund
Hometown 4-5-6
Hometown 7-2
Hometown Misc. Road
Hometown 1 cent tax
Hometown Saving Acct

$2,682,941.19
$144,104.98
$153,648.11
$149,903.89
$4,457.59
$480,483.73
$50,056.71
$117,000.89
$90,190.63
$588,656.18



