# Council Minutes February 6, 2025 Regular Meeting

The Pinson City Council met in regular session at Pinson City Hall at 4410 Main Street, Pinson, on Thursday, February 6, 2025, Councilor Roberts led the invocation. Councilor Walker led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

**<u>Roll Call:</u>** Marie Turner City Clerk, called the roll of Pinson City Council with the following members present:

Councilor Irvin Councilor Walker Councilor Sanders Councilor Churchwell Mayor Roberts **Absent:** Councilor Kirkland

<u>Minutes:</u> Councilor Sanders offered a motion to waive the reading of and approve the minutes from January 16, 2025. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously".

**Finance:** Councilor Irvin offered a motion to approve the bills in the amount of \$93,882.07. Councilor Walker duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. **Mayor Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously"**.

<u>Annexation:</u> Councilor Churchwell offered an ordinance of annexation for 3917 Mars Avenue. Councilor Sanders duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for with the for unanimous consent to consider with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Sanders-yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes. Mayor Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Sanders-yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Sanders-yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes. Mayor Roberts, "let the record reflect Ordinance 2025-03 passes unanimously."

Mayor Reports: Mayor Roberts announced the tentative Shred Days for 2025: March 29, June 21, September 20; December 13.

Mayor Roberts mentioned that the traffic light 75/79 is being worked on by ALDOT Technician.

<u>Old Business:</u> Mayor Roberts asked for reports regarding the demolition of 4302/4306 Main Street. Marie Turner, City Clerk, gave the report stating the property located at 4302/4306 Main Street has been demolished as directed by council in Resolution 24-07. The clerk gave notice of

the demolition cost in the amount of \$7,029.32 and stated a public hearing of the council will be held at the February 20, 2025 meeting at 7:00pm to consider the report of costs.

Council Sanders offered a motion to accept the slightly amended contract with the Jefferson County Sheriff's Department. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Sanders-yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Mayor Roberts- yes. Mayor Roberts, "Let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry unanimously".

## New Business:

Mayor Roberts offered a First Reading of the Business License ordinance amendment regarding Temporary License.

Mayor Roberts gave a First Reading regarding mayor and council salaries for those duly elected in the August 2025 general municipal election. Mayor Roberts explained the purpose for these Ordinances, and Attorney Black stated that the Law indicates the last day council can make changes to the salaries in 6 months prior to the election which would be February 26.

# **Department Head Reports:**

Hal Ferris Building official gave a report on the Grand opening of Aldi and Dominos Pizza Building and Remodel. Mr. Ferris also stated new houses are being built in the Innsbrooke Community and a lot more remodels are being done in the city.

## **Public Comment:**

Deputy Chief Tinney, CenterPoint Fire Department, gave the Fire District Report. He also thanked Chief Taylor Hancock, Palmerdale Fire District, for his help and coordination during the winter weather. Deputy Chief Tinne thanked mayor and council for the Gentech laptops for Fire District vehicles. Feb. 24 will begin the recruit program at CenterPoint Fire Department Training Facility.

Chief Taylor Hancock, Palmerdale Fire District, gave the Fire District Report

Councilor Walker offered a motion to enter executive session to discuss real estate, trade and commerce, and litigation. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion.

Council Sanders provided certification in regard to trade and commerce it would be detrimental if items were discussed in open forum.

Attorney Black, I provide certification in regard to litigation and real estate it would be detrimental if items were discussed in open forum.

Mayor Roberts called for a roll call vote with the following results: Councilor Irvin- yes, Councilor Walker- yes, Councilor Sanders - yes, Councilor Churchwell- yes, Mayor Robertsyes. Mayor Roberts, "Let the record reflect the motion passed unanimously". Mayor Roberts stated we will reconvene only for adjournment. Mayor Roberts called the council out of the executive session.

Councilor Walker offered a motion to adjourn the meeting. Councilor Irvin duly seconded the motion. Mayor Roberts called for all in favor say 'aye', all opposed say 'no'. Mayor Roberts, "let the record reflect the 'ayes' carry, and we are adjourned".

Adjourned at 8:42 p.m. Respectfully submitted, Marie Turner, City Clerk

Bills 02/06/2025		
Alabama Power	City Hall	\$1,272.81
11000000	City Hall Sign	\$264.45
	City Hall Box Cam	\$3,520.92
	Sports Complex	\$718.33
	Triangle Park	\$97.73
	Community Center	\$262.61
	Bicentennial Park	·
	Bicentennial Park Gate	\$2,678.60
		\$34.30
	Rock School	\$100.07
	Library	\$4,216.78
	Bradford Park	\$58.40
	School Drive	\$198.85
	PHCC	\$4,068.81
	Powell House	\$54.31
	Faucett House	\$165.61
	Storm Shelter	\$66.48
Cintas		\$3,151.45
Stark Exterminators	Rock School	\$96.00
	Faucett House	\$75.00
	Sports Complex	\$71.00
	PHCC	\$51.00
BSN Sports	Park & Rec	\$166.88
Hand Arendall Harrison Sale		\$1,174.75
Steadpoint Insurance Group		\$11,317.00
Ed's Lock & Key Alabama Security		\$840.00
At&t First Net		\$692.31
American Promo	City Hall	\$2,283.00
Xerox	City Hall	\$13.43
Uline	-	\$1,697.36
Best Insurance Group		\$27,862.00
Lockcorp Inc.		\$1,196.00
Spectrum Enterprise		\$4,937.08
Verizon Business		\$169.12
O'Reilly Auto Parts		\$167.26
Howell Solutions, LLC		\$5,500.00
Mayer		\$1,296.00
Amazon	Library	\$1,421.97
Midwest	Library	\$127.45
Jefferson County Library Cooperative	Library	\$2,967.89
Kanopy	Library	\$248.00
Dell Financial Service	Library	\$302.17
Hoopla	Library	\$1.802.05
The Book Farm	Library	\$496.78
Utilities of Oneonta	Library	\$9.36
AAMCA	Marie Turner	\$350.00
AAMCA	Heather Lind	
Rainbow Gin Company	Reimbursement Eric Winfre	\$350.00
Clear Winds Technologies	Actuibursement Eric winire	\$40.00
		\$3,925.12
Alabama Power 7/2 Account	Tatal	\$1,305.58
	Total:	\$93,882.07

#### Account Balances @12/31/2024: Regions Gen. Fund \$2,682,941.19

Regions Gen. Fund	\$2,682,941.19
Regions MM Cap. Fund	\$144,104.98
Regions Merchant Acct	\$153,648.11
Regions Payroll	\$149,903.89
Hometown Library Fund	\$ 4,457.59
Hometown 4-5-6	\$480,483.73
Hometown 7-2	\$50,056.71
Hometown Misc. Road	\$117,000.89
Hometown 10 cent tax	\$90,190.63
Hometown Saving Acct	\$588,656.18